(1) a refund of any termination fee that the servicemember paid to 

JWB Rental Homes; and (2) an additional payment equal to two (2) times the 

termination fee charged by JWB Rental Homes.  

16. Within seven (7) calendar days of the effective date of this Agreement, 

JWB Rental Homes shall pay a total sum of THIRTY-NINE THOUSAND ONE 

HUNDRED AND SIXTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($39,168.50) 

by delivering to counsel for the United States certified checks made payable to the 

six identified servicemembers.  

17. To receive compensation under Paragraph 15, each Aggrieved 

Servicemember must execute a copy of the Release attached as Exhibit C and

[...]

Release from that Aggrieved Servicemember, counsel for the United States shall 

deliver the check to the Aggrieved Servicemember and a copy of the signed Release 

to JWB Rental Homes. 

E. Civil Penalty  

19. Within ten (10) calendar days of the effective date of this Agreement, 

JWB Rental Homes shall pay a total of TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($25,000) to the United States Treasury as a civil penalty pursuant to 50 U.S.C. § 

14

4041(b)(3) and 28 C.F.R. § 85.5 to vindicate the public interest.  The payment shall 

be made in the form of an electronic funds transfer pursuant to written instructions